

Nos. 20-1238, 20-1262, 20-1263

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Tenth Circuit

STATE OF COLORADO,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

&

CHANTELL and MICHAEL SACKETT,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellants,

&

AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellants.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Colorado,
Judge William J. Martinez
No. 1:20-cv-01461-WJM-NRN

**REPLY BRIEF OF 14 CONSTRUCTION, MINING,
MANUFACTURING, FORESTRY, AGRICULTURE, LIVESTOCK,
AND ENERGY TRADE ASSOCIATIONS AS INTERVENOR-
DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS**

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
BRETT E. LEGNER
COLLEEN M. CAMPBELL
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000
tbishop@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for the Intervenor-Defendant-Appellants

No oral argument is requested.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| GLOSSARY | vi |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. COLORADO IS NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF ITS CLAIMS. | 3 |
| A. Justice Kennedy’s <i>Rapanos</i> concurrence is not controlling. | 3 |
| B. The 2020 Rule Is Consistent With The Purposes Of The CWA. | 10 |
| C. Colorado’s Legislative History Argument Lacks Merit..... | 15 |
| D. The 2020 Rule Does Not Violate The APA. | 15 |
| 1. The Agencies provided a reasoned explanation for the 2020 Rule. | 16 |
| 2. The Agencies adequately explained the “typical year” metric. | 25 |
| II. THE STAY HARMS THE REGULATED COMMUNITY. | 27 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 31 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 32 |
| CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION | 33 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|-------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 4 |
| <i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... | 17 |
| <i>Dep't of Homeland Security v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... | 18, 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Encinco Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... | 17, 18, 21 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... | 16, 17, 18, 23 |
| <i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 641 F.3d 423 (10th Cir. 2011)..... | 21 |
| <i>Friends of Animals v. Bernhardt</i> , 961 F.3d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... | 26 |
| <i>Georgia v. Wheeler</i> , 418 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (S.D. Ga. 2019)..... | 22 |
| <i>King v. Palmer</i> , 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991) (en banc) | 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>Large v. Fremont Cty., Wyo.</i> , 670 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2012)..... | 6 |
| <i>Market Synergy Grp., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 676 (10th Cir. 2018)..... | 26 |
| <i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)..... | 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 |

Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983)..... 7, 8, 9

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 16

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 24

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 4, 10, 16, 17

New Mexico Health Connections v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
946 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 18

Oregon Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Rose,
921 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 16

Renewable Fuels Ass’n v. U.S. EPA,
948 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 17, 23, 24

Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... 5, 13, 14, 15

U.S. v. Carrizales-Toledo,
454 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 6

U.S. v. Eurodif S.A.,
555 U.S. 305 (2009)..... 17

Vasquez v. Hillery,
474 U.S. 254 (1986)..... 7, 8

Will v. Calvert Fire Insurance Co.,
437 U.S. 655 (1978)..... 8, 9

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... 16

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)..... 11
33 U.S.C. § 1255(a)(1)..... 12
33 U.S.C. § 1255(c) 12
33 U.S.C. § 1256(a)..... 12
33 U.S.C. § 1342 11
33 U.S.C. § 1344 11
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)..... 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c)(13) 25
40 C.F.R. § 120.2(3)(xiii)..... 25

Jonathan H. Adler, *Reckoning With Rapanos: Revisiting
“Waters of the United States” and the Limits of Federal
Wetland Regulation*, 14 MO. ENVTL. L & POL’Y REV. 1
(2006)..... 1, 3, 7

The Navigable Waters Protection Rule: Definition of “Waters
of the United States,”
85 Fed. Reg. 22,250 (Apr. 21, 2020)..... 11, 13, 19, 21-26, 30
